
CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN 
AND THE HOMER TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT 

This CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE VILLAGE OF 
HOMER GLEN AND THE HOMER TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT ("Corrected Second 
Amended Agreement") Is made this 24th day of February, 2022 ("Effective Date0

), by 
and between the Village of Homer Glen ("Village"), an lllinols home rule munlclpal 
corporation, and the Homer Township Road District ("District" or "HTRD''), an Illinois road 
district. Individually the Village and the District are sometimes referred to herein as a 
"Party' and collectively as the "Parties." 

WHEREAS, Section 10 of Artlcle VII of the llllnols Constitution of 1970 authorl:zes 
units of local government, such as the VIiiage and the DlstrJctJ to contract or otheiwise 
associate amongst themselves In any manner not otherwise prohibited by law or 
ordinance; and 

WHEREAS, Section 6(a) of Artlcle VII of the Illinois Constitution of 1970 authorizes 
home rule units, such as the Village, to "exercise any power and perform any function 
pertaining to Its government and affairs;" and 

WHEREAS, Section 3 of the Illinois Intergovernmental Cooperation Act, 5 ILCS 
220/3, permits any powers, privileges, functions or authority exercised or which may be 
exercised by a unit of local government, such as the VIiiage and the District, to be 
combined and exercised jointly with any other unit of local government: and 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an· "Intergovernmental Agreement Between 
the Village of Homer Glen and the Homer Township Road Dfstrlct0 on March 201 2003, 
which has been amended from time to time (as amended, collectively the "Former 
Agreement'); and 

WHEREAS, the Former Agreement set forth the obligations and rights of the 
Parties regarding the maintenance. reguJatlon, funding and operation of roads within the 
Village's jurisdiction and the District's jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, since 20031 under the Former Agreement, the District has maintained 
and been responsible for maintaining and Improving approximately one hundred fifty­
three (153) miles of the combined District Road System and the VIiiage Road System; 
and 

WHEREAS, the Village and the District have worked closely together under the 
Former Agreement and have enjoyed a close working relationship with regard to the 
District's maintenance and responslbilfty over the combined District Road System and the 
VIiiage Road System; and 
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WHEREAS, on December 9, 2020. the Parties entered into an "Amended and 
Restated Intergovernmental Agreement Between the VIiiage of Homer Glen and the 
Homer Township Road Districr ("Amended Agreementa); and 

WHEREAS, under the Amended Agreement, the Village assumed responsibility to 
maintain, improve, regulate and control the roads and streets within the VIiiage's 
jurisdiction comprised of one hundred thirty-fave (135) miles of roads and streets In the 
Village Road System; and 

WHEREAS, under the Amended Agreement, the District retained responsibility to 
maintain, Improve, regulate and control the roads and streets within the District's 
Jurisdiction comprised of approximately eighteen to twenty-one (18 - 21) miles of roads 
and streets In the District Road System; and 

WHEREAS, the roads and street� comprising the Village Road System and District 
Road System are set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend and restate their respective obligations 
and rights In the Amended Agreement on the terms of this Corrected Second Amended 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the District desires that the Village assist the District with the 
maintenance of the roads and streets in the District Road System, as described In Exhibit 
A on the terms and conditions in this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, under this Corrected Second Amended Agreement, the Village will 
assist the District with the maintenance of the roads and streets In the District Road 
System as of the ncommencement Date," as defined in Section 4.B. below; and 

WHEREAS, the Parties anticipate that the mileage included In the District Road 
System is expected to decrease over time due to annexations of property, roads and 
streets In Homer Township; and 

WHEREAS, the District will continue to exercise control over the District Road 
System and provide limited maintenance and Improvements of the roads and streets 
therein; and 

WHEREAS, the District will need certain personal property and equipment in order 
to meet its obligations under this Corrected Second Amended Agreement; and 

WHEREAS. the Parties desire that the Village convey certain surplus and idle real 
property, personal property and equipment to the District to assist In its obligations herein, 
on the terms and conditions in this Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, on September 22, 2021 the parties executed the Second Amended 
and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement; and 
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WHEREAS., the Second Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement 
Included certain provisions In paragraphs 8, 9(P). and 9(R), which were inaccurate and 
did not correctly state the Intention of the parties: and 

WHEREAS, this Corrected Second Amended Agreement is Intended to eliminate 
and rescind those provisions in paragraphs 8, 9(P), and 9(R) which were inaccurate and 
did not correctly state the Intentions of the parties; and 

WHEREAS, the corrections and revisions made to paragraphs 8, 9(P), and 9(R), 
in this Corrected Second Amended Agreement accurately state the intentions of the 
parties; and 

WHEREAS, the corrections and revisions made to paragraphs 81 9(P), and 9(R), 
In this Corrected Second Amended Agreement are intended to supersede and rescind 
in their entirety the provisions previously Included in paragraphs a, 9(P) and 9(R), which 
they have corrected and replaced. 

NOWJ THEREFORE1 in consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions in 
this Corrected Second Amended Agreement. and for other good and valuable 
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Village 
and the District agree as follows: 

1. lncomoratlon. The preambles set forth above are incorporated and are a
part of this Agreement. 

2. Second Amendment and Restatement. The Amended Agreement is
restated and amended in its entirety by this Corrected Second Amended Agreement. 

3. Overview of Agreement. The Parties desire that the Village assist the
District with maintenance of the District Road System. The District shall maintain control 
and authority over the District Road System and perform limited maintenance work and 
road improvements. In order for the District to do so, the Village shall transfer certain 
Idle and surplus real property, personal property and equipment to the District. The 
Parties believe that these transfers can be accomplished as set forth In this Agreement. 
In the event that these mutual and acknowledged assumptions are incorrect. then the 
Parties agree to make such modifications or amendments to this Agreement that are 
necessary to implement the assumptions and Intents of the Parties. 

4. 

A. 

Maintenance and Responsibilities. 

Definitions. 

(I) District Road System means those roads and streets noted
reflected in Exhibit A, which are roads and streets over which the Distrjct has or 
acquired jurisdiction, pursuant to 605 ILCS 5/2 .. 103 or other State or Federal law 
or regulation, excluding therefrom those roads and streets maintained by other 
entitles, including but not limited to the County of Will, Illinois Department of 
Transportation ("IDOTJI} and private owners. Exhibit A shall be updated from time 
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to time by the District. without the need for an amendment to this Agreement, to 
reflect the then-current roads and streets within the District Road System. 

(Ii) Maintenance means snow plowing, shoulder, drainage ditch and 
storm sewer maintenance and repair, streetlight maintenance and repair, mowing 
right of ways, and maintenance. repair or resurfacing of paved roadway surfaces 
and repair and preservation activities, and other operations and duties related 
thereto. 

B. District Road System Maintenance. Beginning September 27, 2021, or such
other date as approved by the Parties In writing ("Commencement Date11

), the Parties 
shall perform the following duties and responsibilities: 

(i) VIiiage responsibilities:

• Snow removal
• Salting
• Mowing
• Tree trimming
• Mechanic (as needed)
• Provide use of wash bay, crane bay in HGPW building for

HTRD equipment/vehicles
Provide use of HTRD surplus equipment/vehicles as needed
to HTRD for them to perform scope of work listed above

• Provide use of fuel dispensing Island
• Provide attic stock for signs, pipe culverts, stone, etc.

already purchased by HTRD and residing in the HGPW
building

• Provide storage space on HGPW property (for Old Culvert
Disposal, Ditching Waste Disposal, Woodchip Dlsposal,
Other Waste Disposal, Non-hazardous waste) prior to HTRD
constructing storage facilities on their property (in the next 6
months after agreement is signed)

• Large projects which are out of scope for HTRD staff and
equipment/vehicles

(Ii) District responsibilities: Day to day operations, Including: 

Administration 

• 
• 
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Phone Calls/Emergency calls from Sheriff 
Required Paperwork 
Monthly Reports 
Road Bids 
Bid Openings 
Department Meetings 
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• Entrance Permits
• Inspections

Fleld Duties 

• Culverts
• Asphalt cut out and repair
• Storm Sewers
• Resident Calls
• Sign Repair/Replacement
• Trash CollecUon
• Dead Animal Removal
• Drain Cleaning
• Pothole Patching
• Shoulder Stone
• Routine Bulldlng Maintenance
• Equipment Preventative Maintenance
• Ditch Work
• Driveway Asphalt
• Street and Intersection clearing of loose Stone

5. Payment. VIiiage shall Invoice District on a monthly basis for the cost of
labor and materials for its performance of the duties and responslbllltles set forth In 
Section 4.A.l. Village shall provide District with a schedule reflecting the billing rates for 
labor and materials prior to the Commencement Date. Said schedule may be updated 
from time to time by the Village and become effective thirty (30) days after notice to the 
District District shall pay the Village invoice within 30 days of receipt. 

6. Conveyances; Shared Equipment

A. Intent and Overview. As of the Commencement Date, the Village shall no
longer require the real property described in Exhibit B nor the personal property described 
In Exhibit C (both exhibits attached hereto and made a part hereof) ("Conveyed 
Property°). As such, the Conveyed Property shall be, and is determined by the Village to 
be, Idle and surplus property as of the Commencement Date. 

B. Real Property Conveyance. On the Commencement Date, the Village
shall convey the real property portion of the Conveyed Property (Exhibit B) to the 
District pursuant to any lawful method, such as, but not limited to, under the llllno1s 
Local Government Property Transfer Act, 50 ILCS 605/1, et seq. The Parties shall 
comply with all legal requirements and preconditions to the transfer of the real property 
portion of the Conveyed Property. The conveyance shall be pursuant to a "Real Estate 
Sale Contract'' attached hereto as Exhibit E, and made part hereof ("Contract1i1 with 
such changes made to the Contract to make it consistent with this Agreement. The 
terms of the conveyance include: 

(i) Purchase price: Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00):
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(ii) Warranties: as-is, where-is, wHh no warranties or representations of
any kind, including environmental;

(iii) Deed: Special Warranty Deed; and

(iv) Any survey, title or closing costs: paid by the District.

C. Personal Property Conveyance. On the Commencement Date, the Village
shall exchange and convey the personal property portion of the Conveyed Property 
(Exhibit C) to the District for Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) pursuant to any lawful 
method. The Parties shall comply with all legal requirements and preconditions to 
transfer of the personal property portion of the Conveyed Property. The exchange and 
conveyance of the personal property portion of the Conveyed Properly shall be by a bill 
of sale in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit F and made a part hereof, 
with such changes thereto as reasonably made by the Parties. The conveyance of 
property in this Section 6 shall be final and irrevocable upon completion, and the rights 
of the respective Parties shall continue in perpetuity or as otherwise provided In the BIii 
of Sale, as applicable. 

D. Leased Property. Simultaneous with the conveyance of the real property
portion of the Conveyed Property from the Village to the District pursuant to Section 
6.8., the District shall lease a portion of the property comprised of the area in the 
building from the north building wall to five (5) feet south of the north bay garage door 
{the "Leased Propertyu) to the Village pursuant to any lawful method, such as, but not 
limlted to under Sections and 6-107, 6-801 and 6-805 of the Illinois Highway Code, 605 
ILCS 5/6-107, 6- 801 and 6-805, and pursuant to a written lease to be entered Into by 
the Parties, and the District shall grant the Village a nonexclusive Ingress, egress and 
access easement over the real property portion of the Conveyed Property to and from 
the Leased Property and 151 st Street. The Parties shall comply with all legal 
requirements and preconditions to the lease of the Leased Property and the easement. 
The lease shall be pursuant to the "Lease" attached hereto as Exhibit G, and made part 
hereof ("Lease"), with such changes made to the Lease to make It consistent with 1hls 
Agreement. The terms of the Lease include: 

(I) Term: ten (1 0) years. with renewals for addltlonal ten (1 0) year
terms, upon mutual agreement of the Parties.

(II) Rent: Ten and No/100 Dollars ($10.00) per term.

(Iii) Utilities: all utilltles shall be paid by the District.

E. Shared Equipment. The Parties acknowledge one party will occasionally
need to utilize personal property and equipment owned by the other party. The Parties 
agree to work together and share such equipment upon request, which shall not be 
unreasonably denied unless the equipment is already In use or will be in use at the 
requested time. 

7. Effective Date and Term.
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A. This Agreement shall be In full force and effect from the Effective Date,
which shall be the last date on which the Village or the District executes this Agreement. 
The obligations and terms of the Agreement shall continue in effect for a term of four (4) 
years from the Effective Date and shall renew for successive four (4) year periods, unless 
terminated by the VIiiage or the District upon written notice to the other of not less than 
one (1) year prior to the expiration of the then-current term. 

B. In the event of termination of this Agreement by the District upon a majority
vote of the Homer Township Trustees, the Village will have no further obligations to the 
District following expiration. 

C. In the event of termination of this Agreement by the Village upon majority
vote of the corporate authorities, the Village shall either: (i) convey the real property and 
personal property described In Exhibit D to the District (less any property already 
conveyed to District); or (ii) make payment to the District In a sum equal to the then .. 
current appraised value of the real property and personal property reflected In Section 
7.C.(i) herein to cover the cost of necessary equipment. Election of receiving property or
payment reflected herein shall be at the discretion of the District. In the event any
personal property described In Exhibit D is no longer owned by the Village and/or
unable to be conveyed to the District, the Village shall convey a replacement which is
substantially similar and depreciated. Such conveyance shall occur upon expiration of
the Agreement.

8. Paragraph 8 of the Second Amended and Restated Intergovernmental
Agreement dated September 22, 2021 Is hereby deleted In Its entirety. 

9. Mlscellaneous.

A Representatives. The Village Manager, with consent of the corporate
authorities of the Village. shall have the power and authority to make or grant or do those
things, certificates. requests, demands, notices and other actions required that are
mlnisterial in nature or described In this Agreement for and on behalf of the VJllage and
with the effect of binding the Village as limited by and provided for in this Agreement. The
District Highway Commissioner shall have the power and authority to make or grant or do
those things, certificates, requests, demands, notices and other actions required thatare
ministerial in nature or described in this Agreement for and on behalf of the District and
with the effect of binding the District as limited by and provided for In this Agreement.

B. Coordination. The Parties each covenant and agree that each will do,
execute, acknowledge and deliver or cause to be done, executed and delivered, such 
agreements, instruments and documents supplemental hereto and such further acts, 
instruments, pledges and transfers as may be reasonably required for the better 
clarifying, assuring, conveying, transferring, pledging, assigning and confirming unto the 
Parties, all and singular, the rights and property covenanted. agreed, conveyed, 
assigned, transferred and pledged under or In respect of this Agreement. 
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C. Defense of Agreement. In the event that any court or governmental
agency having Jurisdiction over the subject matter contemplated by this Agreement 
shall, In the context of proceedings Involving any third party, question whether this 
Agreement is contrary to Jaw, or in the event the legitimacy of the Agreement Is 
otherwise challenged before a court or governmental agency having jurisdiction thereof 
other 1han in the context of a dispute between the Parties hereto, then the Parties shall 
jointly and severally defend the Integrity of the Agreement. The Parties shall have their 
choice of counseJ and the right to conduct their own defense. 

D. Insurance and Indemnification.

i. Insurance. Each of the Parties shall maintain during the term of this
Agreement a policy or policies of commercial general liabillty with
policy limits of not less than Five Million and No/100 Dollars
($51000,000.00) for each occurrence / aggregate as appllcable, and
a policy or policies of automobile llablllty insurance with a policy
limlt of no less than Five Million and No/100 Dollars
($510001000.00) combined single limit coverage and no less than
Three Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($300,000.00)
uninsured motorist coverage. Each of the Parties shall cause the
other to be named as an insured on Its policy or policies of
insurance and shall provide the other with a certificate of Insurance
and a copy of such policy or policies of insurance. Such pollcy or
policies shall not be subject to cancellation or termination exception
upon fifteen (15) days prior notice to both the named insureds.

ii. Indemnification. Except as otherwise provided herein, the VIiiage
and the District agree to mutually Indemnify and hold the other, and
the other's elected officials, employees and agents, harmless from
and against any and all claims, causes of action, damages.
llabllittes, costs and expenses. including reasonable attorney fees,
arising out of or relating to any claims or causes of action that are
brought by third parties relating to the enforceability, validity or
legality of this Agreement.

E. Governing Law. The laws, cases and statutes of the State of Illinois shall
govern the validity, performance and enforcement of this Agreement. 

F. Notices. All notices, certificates, approvals, consents or other
communications desired or required to be given hereunder shall be given In writing at the 
addresses set forth below. by any of the following means: ( 1) personal service, (2) e-mail, 
(3) overnight courier, or (4) registered or certified first class mall, postage prepaid, return receipt
requested.

If to the VIJlage: 

Corrected Second Amended IGA 

Village of Homer Glen 
14240 W. 151st Street 
Attention: George Vukich 

8 



With a copy to: 

and: 

If to District: 

and: 

Homer Glen, Illinois 60491 
Email: mayoryukich@homerglenil.org 

Village of Homer Glen 
14240 W. 151st Street 
Attention: Interim Village Manager 
Homer Glen, Illinois 60491 
Email: mwalsh@homerglenil.org 

Mahoney, Silverman & Cross, LLC 
822 Infantry Drive, Suite 100 
Joliet, Illinois 60435 
Attention: Eric P. Hanson 
Email: ehanson@msclawfirm.com 

Homer Township Road District 
14500 W. 151 st Street 
Homer Glen, Illinois 60491 
Attn: Brent Porfilio, Highway Commissioner 
Email: b.porfilio@homerhighway.com 

Odelson, Sterk, Murphey, Frazier & McGrath, Ltd 
3318 W. 95 th Street 
Evergreen Park, Illinois 60805 
Attention: Ross Secler 
Email: rsecler@osmfm.com 

The Parties, by notice hereunder, may designate any further or different addresses 
to which subsequent notices, certificates, approvals, consents or other communications 
shall be sent. Any notice, demand or request sent pursuant to either clause (1) or (2) 
hereof shall be deemed received upon such personal service or upon dispatch by 
electronic means. Any notice, demand or request sent pursuant to clause (3) shall be 
deemed received on the day immediately following deposit with the overnight courier, and 
any notices, demands or requests sent pursuant to clause (4) shall be deemed received 
forty-eight (48) hours following deposit in the mail. 

G. Severability. If any provision, clause or term of this Agreement is
determined to be invalid or unenforceable, the remainder of the Agreement shall 
continue to be fully operative. 

H. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence of this Agreement.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the date for performance of any of the terms, 
conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall fall on a Saturday, Sunday or legal 
holiday, then the date of such performance shall be extended to the next business day. 

I. Amendments. The Parties agree that this Agreement, and the Exhibits
attached hereto may be amended only by the mutual written consent of the Parties by 
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means of the same procedures used to adopt this Agreement and authorize its 
execution in the first instance, unless otherwise provided herein. 

J. Headings. The headings of the paragraphs of this Agreement are for
convenience and reference only and do not form a part hereof and do not modify, 
interpret or construe the understandings of the Parties hereto. 

K Countemarts and Authorization. This Agreement may be executed in 
Identical original counterparts, with each counterpart constituting the entire Agreement. 
Each person signing this Agreement on behalf of a Party represents that he or she has 
been duly and valldly authorized by such Party to execute this Agreement on behalf of 
such Party. 

L. Originals. This Agreement may be reproduced by means of Xerox
process, electronic scanning or otherwise. Each such reproduction shall for all purposes 
be deemed, and the same Is hereby declared, to be a duplicate original of this 
Agreement. 

M. Slngular and Plural. Terms used in this Agreement shall be read in the
singular or plural as may be appropriate to the context in which they are used. 

N. Waiver. No waiver by either Party of any breach of any term or condition
hereof shall be deemed a waiver of the same or any subsequent breach of the same or 
any other term or condition herein. No term or condition of this Agreement shall be 
deemed waived by either Party unless waived in writing. 

0. Entire Agreement. Except as provided herein. this Agreement supersedes
all prior agreements, negotiations and representations and is a full Integration of the 
entire agreement of the Parties regarding the subject matters of this Agreement. 

P. Remedies. Any controversy or claim arising out of or relating to this
Intergovernmental Agreement, or breach thereof, shall be settled by expedited 
arbitration administered by the American Arbitration Association in accordance with Its 
Commercial Arbitration Rules, and Judgment on the award rendered by the arbltrator(s) 
may be entered In any court having jurisdiction thereof. 

Q. Default and Breach. In the event of any breach of or default under this
Agreement, the Parties shall give prompt written notice of such alleged breach or 
default and the Party received such notice shall have thirty (30) days after receipt of 
such notice to cure such alleged breach or default. prior to the seeking of any remedy 
provided for herein, provided, however, that said thirty (30) Day period shall be 
reasonably extended if the defaulting Party has initiated the cure of said breach of 
default and is diligently proceeding therewith. In the event of an emergency, such cure 
period shall be twenty .. four {24) hours followlng receipt of notice. 

R. No Third .. PartY Beneficiaries. This Agreement and the covenants herein
contained are made solely for the benefit of the Parties, and their respective 
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successors, assigns. affiliates and representatives and no other person or entity shall 
be entitled to any rights hereunder. 

S. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement shall be binding upon the
successors and assigns of each Party. 

T. No Conflict of Interest. No elected official. officer, agent or employee of the
Village or the District has or shall have any personal Interest, direct or Indirect, In this 
Agreement; nor shall any such elected officials, officers, agents or employees 
participate In any decision relating to this Agreement which affects his or her personal 
Interests or the interests of any corporation, partnership or association In which he or 
she is directly or indirectly interested. 

U. No Personal Liability of Officials of the VIiiage or the District. No covenant
or agreement contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be the covenant or 
agreement of the VIiiage Mayor, member of the Village Board of Trustees, Village 
Manager, District Highway Commissioner, any elected offlcJal, officer, agent. employee 
or attorney of the Village or the District, In his or her individual capacity, and no elected 
official, officer, agent, employee or attorney of the VIiiage or the District shall be liable 
personally under this Agreement or be subject to any personal liablllty or accountabllity 
by reason of or in connection with or arising out of the execution, delivery and 
performance of this Agreement, or any failure in that connection. 

V. Exhibits. To the extent of any confHct between an Exhibit attached to this
Agreement and a term of this Agreement, this Agreement shall control. The foUowing 
Exhibits are attached hereto and made a part hereof: 

I. Exhibit A - Map of the VIiiage Road System & District Road System

ii. Exhibit B - Description of the Real Property Conveyed to District

Ill. Exhibit C - Description of the Personal Property Conveyed to District

iv. Exhibit D - Description of the Property to be Conveyed to District if
Village Terminates Agreement

v. Exhibit E - Real Estate Contract

vi. Exhibit F - Bill of Sale

vii. Exhibit G - Lease

, 
[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be 
executed on or as of the day and year first above written. 

VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, 
an Illinois home rule municipal corporation 
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EXHIBIT 2 TO REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT 

LEASE 

Attached as Exhibit G to the IGA 
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State of Illinois ) 
) ss 

County of Will ) 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that George Yul<ich and Christina Neitz:ke-Troil<e, personally 
l<nown to me to be the Mayor and Village Clerk of the Village of Homer Glen, and 
personally l<nown to me to be tl1e same persons whose names are subscribed to 
the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally 
acknowledged that as such Mayor and Village Cieri<, they signed and delivered the 
said instrument and caused the corporate seal of said municipal corporation to be 
affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Trustees of said Illinois 
municipal corporation, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary 
act and deed of said Illinois municipal corporation, for the uses and purposes 
therein set forth. 

GIVEN under my l1and and official seal, this --·�_J __ day or --ln
lL.Ll

lC
,.,.
i

...:.
\..,:.r_l,_,...:...__ 

2022. 
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OFFICIAL SEAL 
GINA SPINO 

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:07fl3/23 
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AMENOMENT TO CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED AND RESTATED 
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 

THE VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN (''VIUAGE'1AND THE 
HOMER TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT ("DISTRICT") 

This AMENDMENT TO THE CORRECTED SECOND AMENDED AND 
RESTATED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE 
VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN AND THE HOMER TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT 
("Amendment'') is made this 14th day of December, 2022 ("Effective Date"), by and 
between· the Village ofHorr1efr Gleri ("Village"), an Illinois home rule municipafoOrp·oration, 
and the Homer Township Road District, an Illinois Road District. 

WHEREAS, the Village and the District previously entered into the Corrected 
Second Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement ("Agreement") with an 
effective date of February 24, 2022; 

WHEREAS, the Agreement sets forth the obligations and rights of the Parties 
regarding the maintenance, regulation, funding and operation of roads within the Village's 
jurisdiction and the District's jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, the Village and the District have worked closely together under the 
Agreement and have enjoyed a close working relationship regarding the maintenance 
and responsibility over the District and Village Road Systems; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Agreement the Village and District also 
engaged in the transfer of certain real property, personal property, and equipment to 
assist them in their respective obligations pursuant to the Agreement ; and 

WHEREAS, the Village and District have determined it is necessary to make 
certain amendments to the Agreement to implement additional transfers of equipment 
and effectuate certain operational efficiencies. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and provisions in 
this Amendment, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Village and the District agree to the 
following amendments to the Corrected Second Amended and Restated 
Intergovernmental Agreement: 

1. Incorporation. The preambles and recitals set forth above are incorporated
herein and made a part of this Amendment. 

2. Snow Plowing and Maintenance Responsibilities.

A. Beginning on the Effective Date of this Amendment and continuing
thereafter, the District will be responsible to plow the following Homer Township roads 
and subdivisions: 
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• Farrell Road (all township pieces)

• OakAvenue

• Lindsey Lane

• Gougar Road (from Bruce Road south to the line)

• Bruce Road (from Gougar Road to Kyle Moore)

• Forest Manor Subdivision

• Lockport Heights Subdivision

• Beula Avenue

• Tameling Subdivision

• 140th Street ( off of Smith Road)

• 138th Street ( off of Smith Road)

• Basham Subdivision

• Cokes Road (139th Street to Archer Avenue)

• 139th (from Cokes Road to dead end)

• Prairie Hill Drive

• Anand Brook Drive

• Turnberry Lane

• Lakeview Drive (to the line)

B. Beginning on the Effective Date of this Amendment and continuing
thereafter, the Village will be responsible to plow the following Homer Township roads 
and subdivisions: 

• Cedar Road spur (East end)

• Bruce Road at Meader Road

• Meader Road (from Bruce Road to New Lenox line)

• Chicago Bloomington Trail (from Cedar Road to Foxboro Lane)

• 167th Street (from Parker Road to 300 feet West)

• Parker Road (3 chopped up areas)

• 163rd Street (from Gougar Road to Evergreen Subdivision)

• Bristol Heights Subdivision

• Windmill Estates Subdivision

• Chancellor Drive

Amended Corrected Second Amended IGA 
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• Regents Road

• Gougar Road (from 163rd Street to 151 st Street)

• Shady Lane

• Forrest Court

• 151st Street (from Gougar Road to Hilary Lane)

• Cedar Road (from 159th Street to Glenwood Lane)

• Cedar Glen Subdivision (cut up portions)·

C. Except for those snow plowing responsibilities listed above in subparagraph
2(8), beginning on the Effective Date of this Amendment and continuing thereafter, the 
District will be responsible for maintenance of the right-of-way for the following Homer 
Township roads and mileage: 

Street 

135th Avenue (new in 2021) 
136th Avenue 
138th Street 
139th Street (West/Prairie Hill) 
140th Place 
14oth Street (off Smith Road) 
141 st Street 
144th Place 
145th Place 
146th Place (new in 2021, at 136th Avenue) 
14 7th Street 
147th Place 
151 st Street 
163rd St (East/Bluemag Road by VC) 
163rd Street (Gougar Road to Cedar Road) 
167th Street West of Parker 
Anand Brook Drive 
Basham Avenue 
Bosi Drive 
Beula Avenue 
Bruce Road East of Cedar Road 
Bruce Road (East of 355 going West to 
Gougar Road) 

Amended Corrected Second Amended IGA 
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Miles 
0.2638 
0.2462 
0.2253 
0.0700 
0.1070 
0.1638 
0.1782 
0.4344 
0.4750 
0.5710 
0.0500 
0.4746 
0.3712 
0.2151 
1.5000 
0.1700 
0.6125 
0.1543 
0.0776 
0.1041 
0.8314 

1.0000 



Cedar Road 

Cedar Road (Spur) 

Cedar Glen Drive 

Chancellor Drive 

Chicago-Bloomington Road 

Coda Drive 

.Cokes Road 

Farrell Road (Bruce Road to bridge) 

Farrell Road (South to Rosalind Road) 

Forest Court 

Glen Crest Lane (new in 2021) 

Glen Dale Lane (new in 2021) 

Glen Wood Court (new in 2021) 

Glen Wood Lane (new in 2021) 

Glen View Court (new in 2021) 

Gougar Road (151 st Street to 159th Street) 

Gougar Road ( 159th Street to 163rd Street) 

Gougar Road (South of Bruce Road) 

Lakeview Drive 

Leach Drive 

Lindsey Lane 

McDonald Drive 

McKenzie Avenue 

Meader Road 

Muir Drive 

Oak Avenue 

Pantigo Lane 

Parker Road at 163rd Street 

Peppermill Trail 

Prairie Hill Drive 

Regents Road 

Rickerman Road 

Rynberk Court 

Schaeffer Court 

Schroeder Drive 

Scott Court 

Amended Corrected Second Amended IGA 
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0.3000 

0.0738 

0.0300 

0.2481 

0.8626 

0.4905 

0.2321 

0.2520 

0.2916 

0.0814 

0.0300 

0.1856 

0.0400 

0.1100 

0.1884 

1.0000 

0.4905 

0.2490 

0.4157 

0.4905 

0.2000 

0.1982 

0.1318 

1.0000 

0.1761 

0.2500 

0.2803 

0.2100 

0.3628 

0.1800 

0.1723 

0.2452 

0.1022 

0.0988 

0.0767 

0.0416 



Scott Drive 0.2376 

Shady Lane 0.1278 

Shetland Court 0.0520 

Smith Road (1/2) 0.2073 

Tameling Drive 0.3967 

Turnberry Lane 0.0962 

. Wheatstone Drive 0.1939 

Windmill Drive 0.3200 

Zuck Court 0.0390 

Totals: 19.7538 

D. The Village and District mutually agree the Village Manager and Highway
Commissioner are authorized to perform any and all acts necessary to implement the 
respective plowing responsibilities set forth in subparagraphs 2(A), 2(8), and 2(C) to 
resolve any and all conflicts which may arise concerning the respective plowing 
responsibilities as set forth above in subparagraphs 2(A), 2(8), and 2(C). 

3. Transfer of Equipment.

A. On the Effective Date of this Amendment the District will transfer to the
Village all of District's right, title, and interest in Truck 121, which is a 2009 International 
7400 Dump Truck- VIN 1 HTWDMR49J167683. 

B. On the Effective Date of this Amendment the Village will transfer to the
District all of Village's right, title, and interest in the Chipper, which is a 2006 Vermeer 
BC 1400/Serial #100164. 

C. Village and District mutually agree the Village Manager and Highway
Commissioner are authorized to execute any and all documents and perform any and all 
acts necessary and required to consummate the transfer of ownership of the equipment 
described in subparagraphs 3(A) and 3(8). 

4. Except as modified by the terms and provisions of this Amendment, the
Village and District agree all of the terms and provisions of the Corrected Second 
Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement Between the Village and District 
with an effective date of February 24, 2022, shall remain in full force and effect as 
originally stated. 

[THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK] 

Amended Corrected Second Amended IGA 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village and District have caused this 
Amendment to the Corrected Second Amended and Restated Intergovernmental 
Agreement to be executed on or as of the date and year first above written. 

VILLAGE OF HOMER GLEN, HOMER TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT, 

an Illinois home . le municipal corporation an Illinois roa • ·ct 

By: _____ _.__, __ ......,.....-r---,----­

George Yukic 

ATTEST: 

oike, Village Clerk 

Amended Corrected Second Amended IGA 
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State of Illinois ) 
) ss 

County of Will ) 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that George Vukich and Christina Neitzke-Troike, personally 
known-to me to be the Mayor and Village Clerk of the Village of Homer ·Glen�-·and 
personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the 
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and severally 
acknowledged that as such Mayor and Village Clerk, they signed and delivered the 
said instrument and caused the corporate seal of said municipal corporation to be 
affixed thereto, pursuant to authority given by the Board of Trustees of said Illinois 
municipal corporation, as their free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary 
act and deed of said Illinois municipal corporation, for the uses and purposes therein 
set forth. 

-

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this /'/ day of U rl J../ µ �I , 

�.z:oz.� - / 

�4-���-� 

Amended Corrected Second Amended IGA 
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State of Illinois ) 
) ss 

County of Will ) 

ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public, in and for the County and State aforesaid, 
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that Brent Porfilio, personally known to me to be the Highway 

• Commissionefofthe ·Homer Township Road District, ancl persoti"ally·. known to me to
be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared
before me this day in person and severally acknowledged that as such Highway
Commissioner, he signed and delivered the said instrument pursuant to authority
given by the Homer Township Road District, as its free and voluntary act, and as the
free and voluntary act and deed of said Illinois road district, for the uses and purposes
therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and official seal, this ____ day of ______ _, 
2022. 

Amended Corrected Second Amended IGA 
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EXHIBIT A 

Map of the Village Road System & District Road System 

(attached) 
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EXHIBIT 1 TO REAL ESTATE SALES CONTRACT 

Legal Description of Property 

The real property described in Exhibit B to the IGA • 
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EXHIBIT B 

Description of the Real Property Conveyed to District 

(attached) 
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HRGreena 

HR Green Project No.: 201486 
Homer Towns hip Road District Legal Description 

THE WEST 235.00 FEET OF THE EAST 978 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER 

OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 9 AND THE SOUTH 8 FEET OF THE WEST 235.00 FEET OF 

THE EAST 978 FEET OF THE NORTH HALF OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST 

QUARTER OF SECTION 9, EXCEPT THE WEST 160.00 FEET OF THE SOUTH 235.00 FEET THEREOF, ALL 

IN TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN WILL COUNTY, 

ILLINOIS. 

C:\Users\ehanson\AppData\Local'.Packages\Microsoft.Office.Desktop_8wekyb3d8bbwe\AC\INetCache\Content.Outlook\7CQHNIJV\ 

201486-Parcel_Legal-092121.docx 

HR Gtecn I Building Commumtlas. Improving Llvos. 



EXHIBIT C 

Description of the Personal Property Conveyed to District 

(attached) 
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LICENSED VEHICLES EXHIBIT C 

VEHICLE YEAR MAKE SERIAL# VALUE 

100) Silverado 1500 2017 Chew 3GCUKSEC4HG517674 $ 42,000.00 
101) Yukon (surplus) 2005 GMC 1GKEK13T86J148433 $ 5,000.00 
102) F-250 Pick Up 2017 Ford 1FT7X2B63HEE72506 $ 30,000.00 

1(103) F-250 Pick Up 2017 Ford 1 FT7W2B68HEE72505 $ 32,000.00 
104) F-550 Dump Trk 2009 Ford 1FDAF56R29EA01653 $ 52,000.00 

1(106) F-550 Dump Trk 2009 Ford 1FDAF56R09EA01652 $ 30 000.00 
(107) F-550 Dump Trk 2001 Ford 1FDAF57FX1EA82359 $ 10,000.00 
(108) A-6500 Sordr/Dump Trk 2003 Sterlinq 2FZACGDC44AM49056 $ 20,000.00 
(109) 4400 Dump Trk 2006 International 1 HTMRAAN16H203340 $ 25,000.00 
(110) F-550 2012 Ford 1 FDUF5HT2CEB33924 $ 60,000.00 
(111) Cherokee 2017 Jeep 1 C4PJLABOHW573728 $ 20,000.00 
(113) E-250 Van 1996 Ford 1FTSX21506EB58408 $ 4 000.00 
(114) F-250 Pick Up 2005 Ford 1FTSX21506EB58408 $ 15,000.00 
(115) 5500 Ram 2WD 2018 Dodqe 3C7WRMALXJG255654 $ 45,000.00 
(116) 5500 Ram 4WD 2018 Dodqe 3C7WRNALXJG255650 $ 95,000.00 
(118) Street Sweeper 2004 Elqin 49HAADBV35DN99864 $ 155,000.00 
(119) F-550 Bucket Trk new 2017 Ford 1FD0X5GT3HEE27613 $ 132,000.00 
(old 119) F-550 Bucket Trk new 2007 Ford $ 20,000.00 
(120) F-250 Pick Up 2012 Ford 1FT7X2B68CEB31742 $ 20,000.00 
(121) 7400 Dump Trk 2009 International 1 HTWDAAR49J 167683 $ 54 000.00 
(122) 7400 Dump Trk 2009 International 1 HTWDAAR49J 135154 $ 54,000.00 
(123) 7400 Dump Truck 2013 International 1 HTWDAARXDH299394 $ 70,000.00 
(124) 7400 Dump Trk 2010 International 1 HTWDAAROAJ241735 $ 58,000.00 
(125) 7400 Tandem Sprdr/Dump Trk 2005 International 1 HTWHAAR85J203339 $ 35,000.00 
(126) 4900 Scraper/Dump Trk 1999 International 1 HTSDAAN7XH648589 $ 20,000.00 
(127) 4900 Dump Trk 2000 International 1 HTSDAAN3YH252967 $ 25,000.00 
(128) A-7500 Sprdr/Scrpr/Dump Trk 2003 Sterlinq 2FZACHDC54AM49055 $ 30,000.00 
(129) 7400 Dump Trk 2007 International 1 HTWDAAR77 J521368 $ 50,000.00 

1(130) 7400 Scror/Dump Trk 2010 International 1 HTWDAAR6AJ290597 $ 30,000.00 
1(131) 7400 Dump Truck 2012 International 1 HTWDAAR3CJ681399 $ 65,000.00 
1(132) 7400 Dump Truck 2013 International 1 HTWDAAR8DJ351114 $ 70,000.00 
(133) 348 Dump Truck 2016 Peterbilt 2NP3HJ8XXGM327119 $ 98,000.00 
(134) 348 Dump Truck 2018 Peterbilt 2N P3HJ8X4J M4 7 4284 $ 98,000.00 
(135) MHD Dump Truck 2020 Mack 1 M2GR6AC3LM001264 $ 93 000.00 
(136) MHD Dump Truck 2020 Mack 1 M2GR6AC1 LM001263 $ 93,000.00 



!TOTAL LICENSED VEHICLES

ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# 
100) Truck Cao 2014 ARE N2778975 
102) Distance Measurinq Device 1998 Nu-Metrics 
102) Plow and Accessories 2005 Western n/a 
103) Plow 2012 Monroe BC058245 
104) Plow 2008 Bonnell 3417 
104) Salt Spreader 2008 Bonnell 2789 
105) Winq 2006 Bonnell 33606 
105) Plow 2006 Bonnell 3336 
(105) Salt Spreader 2006 Bonnell 2581 
(106) Plow 2009 Bonnell 3416 
(106) Salt Spreader 2009 Bonnell 2826 
(107) Plow 1998 Bonnell 2510 
(107) Salt Spreader 2000 Bonnell 1438 
(107) Anti-lcinq Road Sprayer 2009 Monroe T0008319 
(108) Plow 2003 Bonnell 2974 
(109) Plow 2006 Bonnell 3300 
(109) Salt Spreader 2006 Bonnell 1882 
(110) Plow 2012 Monroe 7/9/3237 
(115) Plow 2018 Bonnell 
(115) Salt Spreader 2018 Bonnell 
(119) Hydraulic Chain Saw 1999 Stanley 5864 
(119) Hydraulic Pruner 1999 Stanley 27761 

1(119) Hydraulic Post Driver 1999 Stanley 24861 
I (119) Hydraulic Extractor 1999 Stanley 109016 
I (119) Hydraulic Chain Saw 2008 Stanley 7456 
(120) Plow 2012 Monroe BC058245 
(121) Plow 2010 Bonnell 4790 
(121) Wing 2010 Bonnell 1098 
(121) Salt Spreader 2010 Bonnell 2845 
(121) Pre-wet Kit 2010 Varitech Ind. n/a 
PAGE TOTAL ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES Page 2 Total 

1 $ 1,1ss,ooo.oo 1 

Amount 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 520.00 
$ 6,500.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 8,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 7,629.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 3,500.00 
$ 157,149.00 



ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES 

Continued 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# Amount 
(122) Plow 2008 Bonnell 4740 $ 15,000.00 

(122) Wing 2008 Bonnell 1095 $ 15,000.00 

(122) Salt Spreader 2008 Bonnell 2844 $ 6,000.00 
(122) Pre-wet Kit 2008 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 3,500.00 
(123) Plow 2013 Bonnell 5393 $ 15,000.00 
(123) Wing 2013 Bonnell 1192 $ 15,000.00 
(123) Salt Spreader 2013 Bonnell 3155 $ 6,000.00 
(123) Pre-wet Kit 2013 Bonnell $ 3,500.00 
(123) Chipper Box 2013 Bonnell $ 2,000.00 
(124) Plow 2010 Bonnell 4833 $ 15,000.00 
(124) Wina 2010 Bonnell 1108 $ 15,000.00 
(124) Salt Spreader 2010 Bonnell 2939 $ 6,000.00 
(124) Pre-wet Kit 2010 Varitech Ind. nla $ 3,500.00 
(125) Plow 2005 Bonnell 4003 $ 15,000.00 
(125) Pre-wet Kit 2005 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 3,500.00 
(125) Salt Spreader 2013 Bonnell $ 4,800.00 
(126) Plow 1998 Bonnell 2013 $ 8,000.00 
(126) Salt Spreader 1998 Bonnell 1104 $ 2,000.00 
( 126) Pre-wet Kit 2001 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 1,500.00 
(127) Plow 1999 Bonnell 2159 $ 8,000.00 

(127) Wina 2000 Falls 775599 $ 8,000.00 

.(127) Salt Spreader 2000 Bonnell 1434 $ 3,000.00 
(127) Pre-wet Kit 2001 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 1,500.00 
(128) Plow 2003 Bonnell 2920 $ 10,000.00 

(128) Wina 2003 Bonnell 1015 $ 10,000.00 

( 128) Pre-wet Kit 2003 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 2,000.00 
(129) Plow 2007 Bonnell 4362 $ 15,000.00 
(129) Wina 2007 Bonnell 1064 $ 15,000.00 

(129) Salt Spreader 2007 Bonnell 2694 $ 6,000.00 

( 129) Pre-wet Kit 2007 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 3,500.00 



!PAGE TOTAL ACCESSORIES & EQIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES Page 3 Total 

ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES 

Continued 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# 
130) Plow 2010 Bonnell 4922 

(130) Salt Spreader 2010 Bonnell 2998 
(130) Pre-wet Kit 2010 Varitech Ind. n/a 
(131) Pre-wet Kit 2012 Varitech Ind. n/a 
(131) Plow 2012 Bonnell 5256 
(131) WinQ 2012 Bonnell 1176 
(131) Salt Spreader 2012 Bonnell 3151 

1(132) Plow 2013 Bonnell 13-02-1034
(132) WinQ 2013 Bonnell 12-06-6146
(132) Salt Spreader 2013 Bonnell 12-85-3052
(133) Plow 2015 Bonnell 2832
(133) Wing 2015 Bonnell 1309
(133) Spreader 2015 Bonnell 3491
(134) Plow 2018 Bonnell 6552
(134) Wing 2018 Bonnell 1431
(134) Spreader 2018 Bonnell 3730
(135) Plow 2020 Henderson RSP-742033-1 
(135) Hitch and Hydraulic 2020 Henderson HT-742033-1 
(135) WinQ 2020 Henderson HWS-742033-1 
(135) Spreader 2020 Henderson TGS-742033-1 
(135) Pre-Wet Kit 2020 Henderson PWS-7 42033-1 

1(136) Plow 2020 Henderson RSP-742033-2 
(136) Hitch and Hydraulic 2020 Henderson HT-7 42033-2 
(136) Wing 2020 Henderson HWS-7 42033-2 
(136) Spreader 2020 Henderson TGS-7 42033-2 
(136) Pre-Wet Kit 2020 Henderson PWS-7 42033-2 
Stone Conveyer 18" 2009 HTC 441121 
Calcium Pre-Wet Kit (Stock) 2001 
Calcium Pre-Wet Kit (Stock) 2001 
Chipper Box for International 7400 Series 2009 Bonnell n/a 

1 $ 2sa,3oo.oo 1 

Amount 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 3,500.00 
$ 3,500.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 7,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 7,000.00 
$ 12,500.00 
$ 46,000.00 
$ 12,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ -2,300.00
$ 12,500.00 
$ 46,000.00 
$ 12,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 2,300.00 
$ 7,500.00 
$ 1,057.00 
$ 1,057.00 
$ 4,500.00 



Chipper Box for Ford F-550 Series I 2009 IBonnell n/a $ 3,500.00 
PAGE TOTAL ACCESSORIES & EQIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES Page 4 Total $ 351,214.00 

INLAND MARINE EQUIPMENT 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# Amount 

(112) 721-GXR Wheel Loader 2019 Case NJF 246520 $ 175,000.00 ) 
(112) Plow 1991 Vikina P18785 $ 2,000.00 
(112) V-Plow 2003 Glenhill 8-423 $ 2,000.00 
(112) Kenco 9000 Jersev Wall Clamp 2019 Kenco $ 5,000.00 
(112) Forks & Jib Boom 2001 34458/34 735 $ 1,200.00 
5425 Utilitv Tractor 2007 John Deere 343293 $ 27,000.00 
Brush Hog 7' - 820 2002 Woods 839241 $ 3,500.00 
5225 Utility Tractor 2008 John Deere 422201 $ 21,000.00 
Mower I Brush Hoa - 720 2008 Woods 1078881 $ 3,500.00 
Hitch Mower 2016 Woods 1271818 $ 4,000.00 
6320 Arm Mower Tractor 20' 2004 John Deere/Tiger 433199 $ 100,000.00 
LS-180 Skidsteer 2001 New Holland 188756 $ 25,000.00 
YT 340 Skidsteer 2020 Case njm458702 $ 67,500.00 
73" Utility Bucket 1992 Case H-67486 $ 600.00 
42" Forks 1992 Case H-673916 $ 850.00 ) 
Asphalt Planer/Grinder 2001 Universal 3168 $ 15,000.00 
7' Plow 1989 Meyers n/a $ 600.00 
580SNWT Case Back Hoe 2012 Case 567500 $ 160,000.00 
1' Bucket (Included) $ -

2' Bucket (Included) $ -

3' Bucket (Included) $ -

4' Bucket (Included) $ -

60" Vee Bucket 1995 Werk Brue 54478 $ 2,600.00 
DD24 Roller (mini) 1999 lnaersoll-Rand PN159 $ 20,000.00 
3-Wheel Roller 1963 Gallion 43624 $ 2,500.00 
Mini Excavator 2010 Case N82020 $ 60,000.00 
42" Ditching Bucket for Mini Excavator 2014 p-07114609-1 $ 1,000.00 



ITOTAL INLAND MARINE 

Item Description 
BC1400 Chipper 
BC 1800 XL Brush Chiooer 
Stump Grinder 
Sewer Jetter 
Trailer 16' (for Mini Excavator) 
Trailer 
Trailer 
Trailer 20 Ton 
Trailer T6 
Concrete Saw {walk behind) 
20 Ton Jack 
Total Portable Equipment 

Item Description 
Asphalt Compactor Plate 
Tamper 
Rammer (Jumper) 
Rammer {Jumper) 
Mini Paver 
Liquid Tack Spraver 
Portable Lighting Generator 
Sewer Safely Tri-pod and Harness 
Utilitv Locator (Metal Detector) 
9' Tripod with Reflector, Case 
Vetilating Blower 
Transit with Tripod 
Laser Level 
28' Extension Ladder 
Total Light Equipment 

PORTABLE EQUIPMENT 

Yr. Bght Manufacture 
2006 Vermeer 
2010 Vermeer 
2015 Vermeer 
2001 Sewer Eq. America 
2010 TowMaster 
1988 Lil Brute 
2020 Tow Master 
1987 Traileze 
2018 Carao Mate 
1995 Targeet 
2013 OTC 

LIGHT EQUIPMENT 

Yr. Bght Manufacture 
1991 lnaersoll-Rand 
2003 Ingersoll-Rand 
2020 
2012 Wacker 
2001 Pave a Lot 
1993 Lee Bov 
1983 Onan 
1996 Safetv-Tech 
1991 
1996 
1995 Homelite 

1991 Wagner 

1 s 699,aso.oo 1 

Serial# Amount 
100164 $ 32,000.00 

1002801 $ 62,000.00 
F1000334 $ 49,000.00 

2350 $ 40,000.00' 
4KNUT162XAL 160126 $ 6,000.00 
1S9L51423JF000113 $ 3,000.00 
4knbf2125111603372 $ 7,400.00 

4365478 $ 10,000.00 
5NHUBL625JN092620 $ 7,000.00 

2161882 $ 550.00 
1512 $ 2,315.00 

$ 219,265.00 

Serial# Amount 
IR6459 $ 1,000.00 
291690 $ 2,500.00 J 

$ 2,500.00 
BS60-2i $ 3,400.00 

n/a $ 1,000.00 
150118 $ 3,000.00 
121131 $ 5,000.00 
P03699 $ 5,000.00 

45JD296FX $ 498.00 
$ 2,745.00 

HM0740002 $ 800.00 
$ 864.00 
$ 800.00 
$ 297.00 
$ 29,404.00 



TOTAL PORTABLE AND LIGHT EQUIPMENT $ 248,669.00 

HAND HELD GAS POWER EQUIPMENT 

25" Chain Saw MS362C 2013 Stihl 295937495 $ 650.00 
18" Chain Saw MS362C 2013 Stihl 295937481 $ 350.00 
18" Chain Saw (MS 290) 2006 Stihl 267386932 $ 298.00 
32" Chain Saw (MS 660) 2014 Stihl 178162152 $ 1,020.00 
25" Chain Saw (MS 361 C) 2005 Stihl 262890955 $ 519.00 
18" Chain Saw MS362C 2015 Stihl 502311665 $ 729.00 
20" Chain Saw (MS 362) 2015 Stihl 502311674 $ 729.00 
16" Chain Saw (MS 290 ) 2002 Stihl 254995056 $ 352.00 
14' Pole Saw 2019 HT 133 516-812-275 $ 600.00 
12" Pole Saw 2016 HT 505824118 $ 700.00 
Trimmer FS 11 O 2015 Stihl 502481586 $ 342.00 
Trimmer FS11 OR 2015 Stihl 502481587 $ 342.00 
String Trimmer (FS85) 2003 Stihl 256053749 $ 280.00 
String Trimmer 1994 Echo 10005 $ 390.00 
String Trimmer 2010 Echo 5669 $ 400.00 
String Trimmer 2010 Echo 2906 $ 400.00 
Leaf Blower BG85 2010 Stihl 289650566 $ 250.00 
BG 86 Blower 2019 519386229 $ 200.00 
Power Broom 2002 Shindaiwa 10210917 $ 500.00 
16" Concrete Saw TS 800 2015 Stihl 179899228 $ 1,215.00 J 
Scavenaer Pump & Hose 1980 Homelite 93524643 $ 650.00 
Fiberglass Pump 1981 Briggs & Stratton 90153655 $ 300.00 
Misc Electric/Battery Drills,Saws and Other Hand Tools Various $ 10,000.00 
TOTAL HAND HELD GAS POWER EQUIPMENT $ 21,216.00 



SHOP EQUIPMENT 

Portable Vehicle Lifting System 2012 ARI Hetra 495721 $ 36,000.00 
Riding Lawn Mower 2950 m 2018 John Deere ITC950MDCJT060724 $ 10,000.00 
Ridina Lawn Mower. 2003 Yazoo 40001 $ 7,000.00 
Air Compressor 2002 Napa 368VAT $ 1,800.00 
Air Compressor 2 Stage 3 Phase 80 Gallon 2016 Eaton/Polar PS05V0813 $ 2,200.00 
Mia Welder 2020 Miller Matic 255 $ 3,000.00 
H-Frame Press 25 Ton 1991 Ramco 3575 $ 1,200.00 
Welding Torches & Supplies 1994 Victro DLX510V $ 879.00 
1 Ton Chain Hoist 1990 A113HD $ 472.00 
Standbv Generator & Transfer Switch 1997 Onan H95053616 $ 8,450.00 
14" Cut Off Saw 2000 Stihl 147071635 $ 725.00 
16" Chop Saw (K950) 2006 Partner 45000453 $ 1,034.00 
Bench Grinder 2003 Milwaukee LR 15562 $ 350.00 
Wet Band Saw RS 90P 1991 Ramco 1716 $ 1,200.00 
Hydraulic Press (50 TON) 1991 Ramco 3575 $ 1,200.00 
Floor Crane/Hoist (5000 POUND) 1991 Ramco 10810 $ 1,100.00 
Circular Metal Cuttina Saw 2005 Steel Max 2802 B $ 371.00 
4 ea. Wall Mounted Hose Reels 2011 Hannev $ 800.00 
Floor Jack ( 10 TON) 1991 1862-121 $ 1,250.00 

_) 
Drill Press 1981 Sears 13321371 $ 350.00 
Sand Blaster 1994 DM 698720 $ 477.00 
Washing Machine 2016 Speed Queen $ 600.00 
Clothes Dryer 2016 Speed Queen $ 600.00 
3 ea. Flame Proof Cabinets 1990 Safe-T-Way $ 1,259.00 
Safetv Cabinet 1994 $ 490.00 
Mechanical Tool Boxes 2016 
Maintenance Shop Tool Boxes (3) 2016 Master Force $ 10,000.00 
Portable Battery Charger/Jump 2016 Solar $ 300.00 
Pneumatic Grease Gun System 2016 Grace $ 800.00 
Five 100-Gallon Tank Oil Storage/Dispenser System 2017 Fleese $ 12,000.00 



ITOT AL SHOP EQUIPMENT 
COMMUNICATIONS 

I $ 105,907.00 I 
Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# Amount 

Phantom Drone 2017 DJI INCGMY $ 2 000.00 
(102) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood BIC00543 $ 688.00 
(103) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood BIC00540 $ 688.00 
1(104) Radio TK8160H 2007 Kenwood 300786 $ 658.00 

105) Radio TK8160H 2007 Kenwood 80800727 $ 658.00 
(106) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900036 $ 688.00 
,(107) Radio TK8160H 2007 Kenwood 80800668 $ 658.00 

108) Radio TK862HG 2005 Kenwood 80800725 $ 519.00 
(109) Radio TK862HG 2005 Kenwood 70400343 $ 519.00 
(110) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900819 $ 688.00 
(112) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900038 $ 688.00 
(118) Radio TK862HG 2005 Kenwood 61100166 $ 519.00 
(119) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900579 $ 688.00 
(120) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood BIC02008 $ 688.00 
(121) Radio TK8160H 2009 Kenwood 91200003 $ 690.00 
(122) Radio TK8160H 2009 Kenwood 300785 $ 690.00 
(123) Radio NX800 2012 Kenwood B1900645 $ 688.00 
(124) Radio TK8160H 2009 Kenwood A9300010 $ 519.00 
(125) Radio TK862HG 2005 Kenwood 70400344 $ 519.00 
(126) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900644 $ 688.00 
(127) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900648 $ 688.00 
(128) Radio TK862HG 2005 Kenwood 50100014 $ 519.00 
1(129) Radio TK8160H 2007 Kenwood 81100226 $ 688.00 
(130) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900675 $ 688.00 
(131) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900649 $ 688.00 
1(2640)Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900818 $ 688.00 
1(520 B/H NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1900816 $ 688.00 
l(base) Radio Remote 4 units 2012 Kenwood n/a $ 1,836.00 
(base) Radio TK3302U (Hand Held) 2009 Kenwood B0207029 $ 450.00 
(Mike) TK3160 (Hand Held) 2009 Kenwood 91101301 $ 450.00 
(Shop) Radio TK3160 (Hand Held) 2009 Kenwood 91101177 $ 450.00 
(Shop) Radio TK3160 (Hand Held) 2009 Kenwood 91101179 $ 450.00 



(base) repeater 2012 Kenwood 81900125 $ 1,600.00 
(spare) Radio NX800K 2012 Kenwood B1C00610 $ 688.00 
TOTAL COMMUNICATIONS $ 24,712.00 

Traffic Analyzers 
Traffic/Speed Radar Analyzer w/message board 2019 All Traffic Solutions 19174105 $ 8,000.00 
Traffic/Speed RadarAnalyzer w/message board 2019 All Traffic Solutions 19174152 $ . 8,000.00 
Traffic/Speed Radar Analvzer 2012 All Traffic Solutions 16086042 $ 2,800.00 
Traffic/Speed Radar Analvzer 2012 All Traffic Solutions 16086044 $ 2,800.00 
Traffic/Speed Radar Analyzer 2012 All Traffic Solutions 16086031 $ 2,800.00 
Traffic/Speed Radar Analvzer 2012 All Traffic Solutions 16086024 $ 2,800.00 
Traffic/Speed Radar Analvzer 2012 All Traffic Solutions 16086007 $ 2,800.00 
Traffic/Speed Radar Analyzer 2012 All Traffic Solutions 488101136 $ 2,800.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2009 Quixote Inc. 128864 $ 1,500.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2009 Quixote Inc. 128865 $ 1,500.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2011 Vaisala 132892 $ 1,500.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2011 Vaisala 132907 $ 1,500.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2011 Vaisala 132908 $ 1,500.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2016 MH Corbin 401023 $ 1,000.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2016 MH Corbin 400882 $ 1,000.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2016 MH Corbin 400881 $ 1,000.00 
Traffic/Analyzer Road Surface Mount 2016 MH Corbin 400982 $ 1,000.00 
TOTAL TRAFFIC ANAL VZERS $ 44,300.00 

STOCK MATERIALS, STATIC EQUIPMENT & PARTS 

Various Signs, Sign Posts & Sh:m Hardware $ 20,000.00 
Varrious Road Barricades, Horses and Cones $ 20,000.00 
Snow Fencing $ 10,000.00 
Various Culverts. Basins, & Grates $ 5,000.00 
Aaareaates (Gravels, Sands & Dirt) $ 2,000.00 
Fuels (Gas & Diesel Oil) $ 6,000.00 
Lubricants, Mortar and Hydraulic Oil $ 3,000.00 
Road Salt $ 45,000.00 
Miscellanious Hardware (Fasteners) $ 5,000.00 
Miscellanious Vehicle, Engine & Ea Repair Parts $ 50,000.00 
Various Tires and Wheels $ 10,000.00 



ITOTAL STOCK 

Item Description 

EQUIPMENT 

Tough book 
Toughbook 
Tough book 
Toughbook 
Optiplex Computer, 330 surplus 
Precision T1500 M 
OotiPlex 7020 D 
Lenovo Thinkcenter 
Lenovo Th inkcenter 
Coov Machine C-2408 w/Scanner 
Copy Machine C-9020 w/Scanner 
Copy Machine MPC 2004 
Fax Machine 3820 
Phone Svstem (12 Phones) 
Shredder 
Shredder 
Shredder 
STORAGE 

3 ea. Five Drawer Plat Files SAF-499TS 
3 ea. Seven Drawer Plat Files SAF-699TS 
8 ea. Four Drawer Lateral Files 
6 ea. Five Drawer Plat Files 
FURNITURE 

4 ea. Office Chairs 
Conference Table W/14 CHAIRS 
Office Furniture, Desks and Credenzas 
LUNCH/TRAINING ROOM 

Tables (12) and Chairs (60) 
Appliances; Refrigerator. Microwaves 
Monitors 

1 $ 11s,ooo.oo 1 

OFFICE 

Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# Amount 

2017 Panasonic A48039 $ 5,000.00 
2017 Panasonic A48041 $ 5,000.00 
2017 Panasonic A48048 $ 5,000.00 
2017 Panasonic A48108 $ 5,000.00 
2008 Dell 42 NXMH 1 
2010 Dell 5G8GSL1 $ 1,092.00 
2016 Dell 51KNG42 $ 1,000.00 
2017 Lenovo 04EAMR $ 1,000.00 
2017 Lenovo $ 1,000.00 
2004 Savin J2537101703 $ 7,156.00 
2009 Savin V2295200632 $ 5,115.00 
2017 Savin G746RA10200 $ 5,125.00 
2008 Savin A4979100175 $ 895.00 
2010 Samsuna $ 4,760.00 
2003 Panasonic $ 230.00 
1999 Fellows $ 306.00 
2005 Fellows $ 430.00 

1990 Hon $ 1,322.00 
1990 Hon $ 1,725.00 
1991 Hon $ 3,752.00 
2006 Hon $ 5,490.00 

2013 $ 1,740.00 
2013 Midwest $ 1,963.00 
2012 MW Interiors $ 7,000.00 

2020 Nat'I Bsns Furniture $ 5,000.00 
2020 $ 2,000.00 

$ 1,500.00 



!TOTAL OFFICE

Buildings and Fixtures 
Land and site Improvements 
Land and site Improvements 
Oriainal Garage and Office Building 
Garaoe Addition: Mechanical, Crane and Wash Bavs 
West Seasonal Stora!=je Building 
Basement Lunch, Locker, Bath and Office Areas 
2nd Floor Offcies 
Salt Dome 
Fuel Deoot and Pad 
2 ea. Fuel Tanks 
Computerized Fuel Delivery System 
Overhead Crane, 5 Ton 
Oil Storaoe and Delivery System 
Hotsv Power Wash System Model 1832SS-208 
Fire Alarm System Uoarade 
Fences 
Flao Pole 
Street Liohts (2) 
Street Liqhts (2) by Salt Dome 
Road Dist Radio Communications Tower: Rohn 45 
Storaoe Shed (sewer supplies) 
Calcium Chloride Tank (7,000 Gallon) 
Stainless Steel Pump (For Chloride_} 
Calcium Chloride Tank (4,000 Gallon) 
Power Grid, Fest Site (Utility Poles and Elec Svst) 

TOTAL REAL PROPERTY 

REAL PROPERTY 

14400 West 151st Street 

Yr. Bght Manufacturer 
Various 
Various 

1991 
2016 
2020 
2020 
1990 
2010 
1991 
1991 
1994 
2015 Kone 
2019 F/S 
2015 Hotsy 
2017 
1992 
2016 
1992 
2010 
2012 Rohn 
1997 
2000 
2000 
2015 
2011 

so,401.00 I 

Serial# Amount 
13 Acres $ 1,020,000.00 

2.77 Acres $ 217,338.46 
15,600 Sq Ft $ 75,000.00 
5,400 Sq Ft $ 1,100,000.00 
7,200 Sa Ft $ 275,000.00 
2,100 SqFt $ 200,000.00 
3,100 Sq Ft $ 800,000.00 

2,100 Ton Capacitv $ 186,000.00 
$ 9,500.00 
$ 10,500.00 
$ 12,108.00 

11823755 11918427 $ 35,000.00 
$ 12,000.00 

11096610-100156 $ 11,000.00 
$ 38,500.00 
$ 15,900.00 
$ 3,800.00 
$ 5 000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 4,395.00 
$ 3,400.00 
$ 7,500.00 
$ 1,345.00 
$ 2,800.00 
$ 10,000.00 

$ 4,062,086.46 



TOTAL ALL VALUES for ALL INVENTORY 

CATEGORY PAGE NUMBER AMOUNT 

Licensed Vehicles 1 $ 1,755,000.00 
Accessories & Ea for Licensed Vehicles Pages 2, 3 and 4 $ 766 663.00 
Inland Marine 5 $ 699,850.00 
Portable & Liaht Eauioment 6 $ 248,669.00 
Hand Held Gas Power Eauioment 7 $ 21,216.00 
Shoo Eauioment 8 $ 105,907.00 
Communications 9 $ 24,712.00 
Traffic Analvzers 10 $ 44,300.00 
Stoel Materials, Static Eauioment and Parts lnventorv 10 $ 176,000.00 
Office Eauioment, Storaae, Furniture and Aooliances 11 $ 80,401.00 
Real Prooertv $ 4,062,086.46 

TOTAL, ALL INVENTORY $ 7,767,466.00 

SURPLUS $ 1ss,33s.4s I 

Percentage 10% 



EXHIBIT D 

Description of the Property to be Conveyed to District 
if Village Terminates Agreement 

(attached) 

Second Amended IGA_flnal 18 
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HRGreen. 

HR Green Project No.: 201486 
Homer Township Road District Legal Description 

THE WEST 235.00 FEET OF THE EAST 978 FEET OF THE SOUTH HALF OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER 

OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 9 AND THE SOUTH 8 FEET OF THE WEST 235.00 FEET OF 

THE EAST 978 FEET OF THE NORTH HALF OF SAID SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST 

QUARTER OF SECTION 9, ALL IN TOWNSHIP 36 NORTH, RANGE 11, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL 

MERIDIAN, IN WILL COUNTY, ILLINOIS. 

U:IHT HCIIGA Exhibits - Final\Exhibit B - Legal Description.docx 

f" • HR� I 8udd111g Commurvtlu. Improving Live. 



LICENSED VEHICLES 
EXHIBIT D 

VEHICLE YEAR MAKE SERIAL# VALUE 

(100) Silverado 1500 2017 Chevy 3GCUKSEC4HG517674 $ 42,000.00 
(101) Yukon (surplus) 2005 GMC 1GKEK13T86J148433 $ 5,000.00 
(102) F-250 Pick Up 2017 Ford 1FT7X2B63HEE72506 $ 30,000.00 
(103) F-250 Pick Up 2017 Ford 1 FT7W2B68HEE72505 $ 32,000.00 
(104) F-550 Dump Trk 2009 Ford 1FDAF56R29EA01653 $ 52,000.00 
(106) F-550 Dump Trk 2009 Ford 1 FDAF56R09EA01652 $ 30,000.00 
(107) F-550 Dump Trk 2001 Ford 1FDAF57FX1EA82359 $ 10,000.00 
(108) A-6500 Sprdr/Dump Trk 2003 SterlinQ 2FZACGDC44AM49056 $ 20,000.00 
(109) 4400 Dump Trk 2006 International 1HTMRAAN16H203340 $ 25,000.00 
(110) F-550 2012 Ford 1 FDUF5HT2CEB33924 $ 60,000.00 
(111) Cherokee 2017 Jeep 1 C4PJLABOHW573728 $ 20,000.00 
(113) E-250 Van 1996 Ford 1FTSX21506EB58408 $ 4,000.00 
(114) F-250 Pick Up 2005 Ford 1FTSX21506EB58408 $ 15,000.00 
(115) 5500 Ram 2WD 2018 DodQe 3C7WRMALXJG255654 $ 45,000.00 
(116) 5500 Ram 4WD 2018 DodQe 3C7WRNALXJG255650 $ 95,000.00 
(118) Street Sweeper 2004 EIQin 49HAADBV35DN99864 $ 155,000.00 
(119) F-550 Bucket Trk new 2017 Ford 1 FDOX5GT3HEE27613 $ 132,000.00 
(old 119) F-550 Bucket Trk new 2007 Ford $ 20,000.00 
(120) F-250 Pick Up 2012 Ford 1FT7X2B68CEB31742 $ 20,000.00 
(121) 7400 Dump Trk 2009 International 1 HTWDAAR49J 167683 $ 54,000.00 
(122) 7400 Dump Trk 2009 International 1HTWDAAR49J135154 $ 54,000.00 

1(123) 7400 Dump Truck 2013 International 1 HTWDAARXDH299394 $ 70,000.00 
(124) 7400 Dump Trk 2010 International 1 HTWDAAROAJ241735 $ 58,000.00 
(125) 7400 Tandem Sprdr/Dump Trk 2005 International 1 HTWHAAR85J203339 $ 35,000.00 
(126) 4900 Scraper/Dump Trk 1999 International 1 HTSDAAN7XH648589 $ 20,000.00 
(127) 4900 Dump Trk 2000 International 1 HTSDAAN3YH252967 $ 25,000.00 
(128) A-7500 Sprdr/Scrpr/Dump Trk 2003 SterlinQ 2 FZAC H DC54AM49055 $ 30,000.00 
(129) 7400 Dump Trk 2007 International 1 HTWDAAR77 J521368 $ 50,000.00 
i (130) 7 400 Scror/Dumo Trk 2010 International 1 HTWDAAR6AJ290597 $ 30,000.00 
1(131) 7400 Dump Truck 2012 International 1 HTWDAAR3CJ681399 $ 65,000.00 
(132) 7400 Dump Truck 2013 International 1 HTWDAAR8DJ351114 $ 70,000.00 
(133) 348 Dump Truck 2016 Peterbilt 2NP3HJ8XXGM327119 $ 98,000.00 
(134) 348 Dump Truck 2018 Peterbilt 2NP3HJ8X4JM4 7 4284 $ 98,000.00 
(135) MHD Dump Truck 2020 Mack 1 M2GR6AC3LM001264 $ 93,000.00 
(136) MHD Dump Truck 2020 Mack 1 M2GR6AC1 LM001263 $ 93,000.00 



!TOTAL LICENSED VEHICLES

ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# 
100) Truck Cap 2014 ARE N2778975 
102) Distance MeasurinQ Device 1998 Nu-Metrics 

(102) Plow and Accessories 2005 Western n/a 
103) Plow 2012 Monroe BC058245 
104) Plow 2008 Bonnell 3417 
104) Salt Spreader 2008 Bonnell 2789 

(105) Wing 2006 Bonnell 33606 
(105) Plow 2006 Bonnell 3336 
(105) Salt Spreader 2006 Bonnell 2581 
(106) Plow 2009 Bonnell 3416 
(106) Salt Spreader 2009 Bonnell 2826 
(107) Plow 1998 Bonnell 2510 
(107) Salt Spreader 2000 Bonnell 1438 
(107) Anti-Icing Road Sprayer 2009 Monroe T0008319 
(108) Plow 2003 Bonnell 2974 
(109) Plow 2006 Bonnell 3300 
(109) Salt Spreader 2006 Bonnell 1882 
(110) Plow 2012 Monroe 7/9/3237 
(115) Plow 2018 Bonnell 
(115) Salt Spreader 2018 Bonnell 
(119) Hydraulic Chain Saw 1999 Stanley 5864 
(119) Hydraulic Pruner 1999 Stanley 27761 
(119) Hydraulic Post Driver 1999 Stanley 24861 
(119) Hydraulic Extractor 1999 Stanley 109016 
(119) Hydraulic Chain Saw 2008 Stanley 7456 
(120) Plow 2012 Monroe BC058245 
(121) Plow 2010 Bonnell 4790 
(121) Winq 2010 Bonnell 1098 
(121) Salt Spreader 2010 Bonnell 2845 
(121) Pre-wet Kit 2010 Varitech Ind. n/a 
PAGE TOTAL ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES Page 2 Total 

1 $ 1, 1ss,ooo.oo 1 

Amount 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 520.00 
$ 6,500.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 8,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 10,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 3,000.00 
$ 1,500.00 
$ 7,629.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 2,500.00 
$ 1,000.00 
$ 4,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 3,500.00 
$ 157,149.00 



ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES 

Continued 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# Amount 

(122) Plow 2008 Bonnell 4740 $ 15,000.00 
122) WinQ 2008 Bonnell 1095 $ 15,000.00 

(122) Salt Spreader 2008 Bonnell 2844 $ 6,000.00 
(122) Pre-wet Kit 2008 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 3,500.00 
(123) Plow 2013 Bonnell 5393 $ 15,000.00 
(123) WinQ 2013 Bonnell 1192 $ 15,000.00 
(123) Salt Spreader 2013 Bonnell 3155 $ 6,000.00 
(123) Pre-wet Kit 2013 Bonnell $ 3,500.00 
(123) Chipper Box 2013 Bonnell $ 2,000.00 
(124) Plow 2010 Bonnell 4833 $ 15,000.00 
(124) WinQ 2010 Bonnell 1108 $ 15,000.00 
(124) Salt Spreader 2010 Bonnell 2939 $ 6,000.00 
(124) Pre-wet Kit 2010 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 3,500.00 
(125) Plow 2005 Bonnell 4003 $ 15,000.00 
(125) Pre-wet Kit 2005 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 3,500.00 
(125) Salt Spreader 2013 Bonnell $ 4,800.00 
(126) Plow 1998 Bonnell 2013 $ 8,000.00 
(126) Salt Spreader 1998 Bonnell 1104 $ 2,000.00 
(126) Pre-wet Kit 2001 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 1,500.00 
(127) Plow 1999 Bonnell 2159 $ 8,000.00 
(127) WinQ 2000 Falls 775599 $ 8,000.00 
(127) Salt Spreader 2000 Bonnell 1434 $ 3,000.00 
(127) Pre-wet Kit 2001 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 1,500.00 
(128) Plow 2003 Bonnell 2920 $ 10,000.00 
(128) Winq 2003 Bonnell 1015 $ 10,000.00 
(128) Pre-wet Kit 2003 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 2,000.00 
(129) Plow 2007 Bonnell 4362 $ 15,000.00 
(129) Winq 2007 Bonnell 1064 $ 15,000.00 
(129) Salt Spreader 2007 Bonnell 2694 $ 6,000.00 
(129) Pre-wet Kit 2007 Varitech Ind. n/a $ 3,500.00 



!PAGE TOTAL ACCESSORIES & EQIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES Page 3 Total 

ACCESSORIES & EQUIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES 

Continued 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# 
(130) Plow 2010 Bonnell 4922 
(130) Salt Spreader 2010 Bonnell 2998 
(130) Pre-wet Kit 2010 Varitech Ind. n/a 
(131) Pre-wet Kit 2012 Varitech Ind. n/a 
(131) Plow 2012 Bonnell 5256 
(131) Winq 2012 Bonnell 1176 
(131) Salt Spreader 2012 Bonnell 3151 
(132) Plow 2013 Bonnell 13-02-1034
(132) Winq 2013 Bonnell 12-06-6146
(132) Salt Spreader 2013 Bonnell 12-85-3052
(133) Plow 2015 Bonnell 2832
(133) Wina 2015 Bonnell 1309
(133) Soreader 2015 Bonnell 3491
(134) Plow 2018 Bonnell 6552
(134) Winq 2018 Bonnell 1431 
(134) Soreader 2018 Bonnell 3730 
(135) Plow 2020 Henderson RSP-742033-1 
(135) Hitch and Hydraulic 2020 Henderson HT-742033-1 
(135) Winq 2020 Henderson HWS-742033-1 
(135) Spreader 2020 Henderson TGS-7 42033-1 
(135) Pre-Wet Kit 2020 Henderson PWS-7 42033-1 
i(136) Plow 2020 Henderson RSP-742033-2 
(136) Hitch and Hydraulic 2020 Henderson HT-742033-2 
(136) Winq 2020 Henderson HWS-7 42033-2 
[136) Spreader 2020 Henderson TGS-7 42033-2 
(136) Pre-Wet Kit 2020 Henderson PWS-7 42033-2 
Stone Convever 18" 2009 HTC 441121 
Calcium Pre-Wet Kit (Stock) 2001 
Calcium Pre-Wet Kit (Stock) 2001 
Chiooer Box for International 7400 Series 2009 Bonnell n/a 

1 $ 2sa,3oo.oo 1 

Amount 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 3,500.00 
$ 3,500.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 15,000.00 
$ 6,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 7,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 16,000.00 
$ 7,000.00 
$ 12,500.00 
$ 46,000.00 
$ 12,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 2,300.00 
$ 12,500.00 
$ 46,000.00 
$ 12,000.00 
$ 5,000.00 
$ 2,300.00 
$ 7,500.00 
$ 1,057.00 
$ 1,057.00 
$ 4,500.00 



Chipper Box for Ford F-550 Series I 2009 !Bonnell n/a I$ 3,500.00 
PAGE TOTAL ACCESSORIES & EQIPMENT for LICENSED VEHICLES Page 4 Total I$ 351,214.00 

INLAND MARINE EQUIPMENT 

Item Description Yr. Bght Manufacture Serial# Amount 

(112) 721-GXR Wheel Loader 2019 Case NJF 246520 $ 175,000.00 
(112) Plow 1991 Vikinq P18785 $ 2,000.00 
(112) V-Plow 2003 Glen hill B-423 $ 2,000.00 
(112) Kenco 9000 Jersey Wall Clamp 2019 Kenco $ 5,000.00 
(112) Forks & Jib Boom 2001 34458/34 735 $ 1,200.00 
5425 Utility Tractor 2007 John Deere 343293 $ 27,000.00 
Brush Hog 7' - 820 2002 Woods 839241 $ 3,500.00 
5225 Utility Tractor 2008 John Deere 422201 $ 21,000.00 
Mower I Brush Haq - 720 2008 Woods 1078881 $ 3,500.00 
Hitch Mower 2016 Woods 1271818 $ 4,000.00 
6320 Arm Mower Tractor 20' 2004 John Deere/Tiqer 433199 $ 100,000.00 
L5-180 Skidsteer 2001 New Holland 188756 $ 25,000.00 
YT 340 Skidsteer 2020 Case nim458702 $ 67,500.00 
73" Utility Bucket 1992 Case H-67486 $ 600.00 
42" Forks 1992 Case H-673916 $ 850.00 
Asphalt Planer/Grinder 2001 Universal 3168 $ 15,000.00 
7' Plow 1989 Meyers n/a $ 600.00 
580SNWT Case Back Hoe 2012 Case 567500 $ 160,000.00 
1' Bucket (Included) $ -
2' Bucket (Included) $ -
3' Bucket (Included) $ -
4' Bucket (Included) $ -
60" Vee Bucket 1995 Werk Brue 54478 $ 2,600.00 
0024 Roller (mini) 1999 Ingersoll-Rand PN159 $ 20,000.00 
3-Wheel Roller 1963 Gallion 43624 $ 2,500.00 
Mini Excavator 2010 Case N82020 $ 60,000.00 
42" Ditching Bucket for Mini Excavator 2014 p-07114609-1 $ 1,000.00 



!TOTAL INLAND MARINE

Item Description 
BC1400 Chipper 
BC 1800 XL Brush Chipper 
Stump Grinder 
Sewer Jetter 
Trailer 16' (for Mini Excavator) 
Trailer 
Trailer 
Trailer 20 Ton 
Trailer T6 
Concrete Saw (walk behind) 
20 Ton Jack 
Total Portable Equipment 

Item Description 
Asphalt Compactor Plate 
Tamper 
Rammer (Jumoer) 
Rammer (Jumper) 
Mini Paver 
Liquid Tack Spraver 
Portable Liahtina Generator 
Sewer Safelv Tri-cod and Harness 
Utilitv Locator (Metal Detector) 
9' Triood with Reflector, Case 
Vetilatina Blower 
Transit with Triood 
Laser Level 
28' Extension Ladder 
Total Light Equipment 

PORTABLE EQUIPMENT 

Yr. Bght Manufacture 
2006 Vermeer 
2010 Vermeer 
2015 Vermeer 
2001 Sewer Eq. America 
2010 TowMaster 
1988 Lil Brute 
2020 Tow Master 
1987 Traileze 
2018 Cargo Mate 
1995 Taroeet 
2013 OTC 

LIGHT EQUIPMENT 

Yr. Bght Manufacture 
1991 lnoersoll-Rand 
2003 Ingersoll-Rand 
2020 
2012 Wacker 
2001 Pave a Lot 
1993 Lee Boy 
1983 Onan 
1996 Safety-Tech 
1991 
1996 
1995 Homelite 

1991 Wagner 

1 $ sss,aso.oo 1 

Serial# Amount 
100164 $ 32,000.00 

1002801 $ 62,000.00 
F1000334 $ 49,000.00 

2350 $ 40,000.00 
4KNUT162XAL 160126 $ 6,000.00 
1S9L51423JF000113 $ 3,000.00 
4knbf2125ll1603372 $ 7,400.00 

4365478 $ 10,000.00 
5NHUBL625JN092620 $ 7,000.00 

2161882 $ 550.00 
1512 $ 2,315.00 

$ 219,265.00 

Serial# Amount 
IR6459 $ 1,000.00 
291690 $ 2,500.00 

$ 2,500.00 
BS60-2i $ 3,400.00 

n/a $ 1,000.00 
150118 $ 3,000.00 
121131 $ 5,000.00 
P03699 $ 5,000.00 

45JD296FX $ 498.00 
$ 2,745.00 

HM0740002 $ 800.00 
$ 864.00 
$ 800.00 
$ 297.00 
$ 29,404.00 



TOTAL PORTABLE AND LIGHT EQUIPMENT $ 248,669.00 

HAND HELD GAS POWER EQUIPMENT 

25" Chain Saw MS362C 2013 Stihl 295937495 $ 650.00 
18" Chain Saw MS362C 2013 Stihl 295937481 $ 350.00 
18" Chain Saw (MS 290) 2006 Stihl 267386932 $ 298.00 
32" Chain Saw (MS 660) 2014 Stihl 178162152 $ 1,020.00 
25" Chain Saw (MS 361 C) 2005 Stihl 262890955 $ 519.00 
18" Chain Saw MS362C 2015 Stihl 502311665 $ 729.00 
20" Chain Saw (MS 362) 2015 Stihl 502311674 $ 729.00 
16" Chain Saw (MS 290 ) 2002 Stihl 254995056 $ 352.00 
14' Pole Saw 2019 HT 133 516-812-275 $ 600.00 
12" Pole Saw 2016 HT 505824118 $ 700.00 
Trimmer FS110 2015 Stihl 502481586 $ 342.00 
Trimmer FS110R 2015 Stihl 502481587 $ 342.00 
Strina Trimmer (FS85) 2003 Stihl 256053749 $ 280.00 
String Trimmer 1994 Echo 10005 $ 390.00 
String Trimmer 2010 Echo 5669 $ 400.00 
Strina Trimmer 2010 Echo 2906 $ 400.00 
Leaf Blower BG85 2010 Stihl 289650566 $ 250.00 
BG 86 Blower 2019 519386229 $ 200.00 
Power Broom 2002 Shindaiwa 10210917 $ 500.00 
16" Concrete Saw TS 800 2015 Stihl 179899228 $ 1,215.00 J 
Scavenger Pump & Hose 1980 Homelite 93524643 $ 650.00 
Fiberglass Pump 1981 Briggs & Stratton 90153655 $ 300.00 
Misc Electric/Battery Drills,Saws and Other Hand Tools Various $ 10,000.00 
TOTAL HAND HELD GAS POWER EQUIPMENT $ 21,216.00 



SHOP EQUIPMENT 

Portable Vehicle Lifting System 2012 ARI Hetra 495721 $ 36,000.00 
Riding Lawn Mower 2950 m 2018 John Deere ITC950MDCJT060724 $ 10,000.00 
Riding Lawn Mower. 2003 Yazoo 40001 $ 7,000.00 
Air Compressor 2002 Napa 368VAT $ 1,800.00 
Air Compressor 2 Stage 3 Phase 80 Gallon 2016 Eaton/Polar PS05V0813 $ 2,200.00 
Mig Welder 2020 Miller Matic 255 $ 3,000.00 
H-Frame Press 25 Ton 1991 Ramco 3575 $ 1,200.00 
Welding Torches & Supplies 1994 Victro DLX510V $ 879.00 
1 Ton Chain Hoist 1990 A113HD $ 472.00 
Standby Generator & Transfer Switch 1997 Onan H95053616 $ 8,450.00 
14" Cut Off Saw 2000 Stihl 147071635 $ 725.00 
16" Chop Saw (K950) 2006 Partner 45000453 $ 1,034.00 
Bench Grinder 2003 Milwaukee LR 15562 $ 350.00 
Wet Band Saw RS 90P 1991 Ramco 1716 $ 1,200.00 
Hydraulic Press (50 TON) 1991 Ramco 3575 $ 1,200.00 
Floor Crane/Hoist (5000 POUND) 1991 Ramco 10810 $ 1,100.00 
Circular Metal Cutting Saw 2005 Steel Max 2802 B $ 371.00 
4 ea. Wall Mounted Hose Reels 2011 Hanney $ 800.00 
Floor Jack (10 TON) 1991 1862-121 $ 1,250.00 
Drill Press 1981 Sears 13321371 $ 350.00 
Sand Blaster 1994 DM 698720 $ 477.00 
Washing Machine 2016 Speed Queen $ 600.00 
Clothes Dryer 2016 Speed Queen $ 600.00 
3 ea. Flame Proof Cabinets 1990 Safe-T-Way $ 1,259.00 
Safety Cabinet 1994 $ 490.00 
Mechanical Tool Boxes 2016 
Maintenance Shop Tool Boxes (3) 2016 Master Force $ 10,000.00 
Portable Battery Charqer/Jump 2016 Solar $ 300.00 
Pneumatic Grease Gun System 2016 Graco $ 800.00 
Five 100-Gallon Tank Oil Storage/Dispenser System 2017 Fleese $ 12,000.00 
























































